

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

CONNECTU, INC., CAMERON
WINKLEVOSS, TYLER WINKLEVOSS,
AND DIVYA NARENDRA,

Plaintiff,

v.

FACEBOOK, INC., MARK ZUCKERBERG,
EDUARDO SAVERIN, DUSTIN
MOSKOVITZ, ANDREW MCCOLLUM, and
FACEBOOK, LLC,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:07-CV-10593-DPW

CONNECTU LLC,

The CU Founders,

v.

MARK ZUCKERBERG, EDUARDO
SAVERIN, DUSTIN MOSKOVITZ, ANDREW
MCCOLLUM, CHRISTOPHER HUGHES, and
FACEBOOK, INC.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:04-CV-11923 (DPW)

MARK ZUCKERBERG, and FACEBOOK,
INC.,

Counterclaimants,

v.

CONNECTU LLC, Counterdefendant, and
CAMERON WINKLEVOSS, TYLER
WINKLEVOSS, and DIVYA NARENDRA,
Additional Counterdefendants.

**FACEBOOK DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR ACCESS
TO PLEADINGS AND DISCOVERY FILE
REDACTED**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	1
A. The Case Was Originally About Code, Not Documents	2
B. Discovery Commences In The 2007 Action.....	4
C. The Parties Agree To Stay Proceedings In Light Of Global Mediation.....	7
D. The CU Founders Proceed Knowing Instant Messages Had Not Yet Been Produced	7
E. CU Founder Receives Email Regarding Facebook Production.....	8
F. The CU Founders Settle The Case And Raise The “Discovery Issue”.....	9
G. The Protective Order.....	12
III. ARGUMENT	13
A. Access to Protected Materials Is Unnecessary.....	13
B. Plaintiffs’ Waived Their Claim By Releasing All Claims.....	14
C. Plaintiffs Are Precluded From Relitigating Their Discovery Dispute In This Court	15
D. Settling A Case During Discovery Does Not Provide Grounds For Rule 60(b) Relief	17
1. The CU Founders Cannot Prove Misconduct	17
2. Facebook’s Unfinished Production Did Not Interfere With Plaintiffs’ Ability To Prepare For Mediation.....	19
IV. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ackermann v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 193 (1950).....	15, 16
<i>Ames True Temper, Inc. v. Myers Industries, Inc.</i> , Case No. 05-1694, 2007 WL 4268697 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 30, 2007).....	17, 18
<i>Anderson v. Cryovac</i> , 862 F.2d 910 (1st Cir. 1988).....	17
<i>Bandai America, Inc. v. Bally Midway Mfg. Co.</i> , 775 F.2d 70 (3d Cir. 1985).....	18
<i>Breneman v. United States ex rel. FAA</i> , 381 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2004).....	15, 16
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Pacific Northwest Software, Inc.</i> , 640 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2011)	passim
<i>Gonzalez-Pina v. Guillermo Rodriguez</i> , 407 F.3d 425 (1st Cir. 2005).....	15, 16
<i>Info-Hold v. Sound Merchandising, Inc.</i> , 538 F.3d 448 (6 th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Katz v. Township of Westfall</i> , Civ. No. 3:CV-03-2377, 2007 WL 1366780 (M.D. Pa May 7, 2007).....	18
<i>Kerwit Medical Products, Inc. v. N&H Instruments, Inc.</i> , 616 F.2d 833 (5 th Cir. 1980)	18
<i>Manning v. Trustees of Tufts College</i> , 613 F.2d 1200 (1st Cir. 1980).....	18
<i>Marshall v. Board of Ed. Bergenfield</i> , N.J., 575 F.3d 417, 424 (3rd Cir. 1978).....	15, 16
<i>MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. Matrix Comms. Corp.</i> , 171 F.R.D. 7 (D.Mass. 1997).....	17
<i>Pearson v. First NH Mort. Corp.</i> , 200 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 1999).....	17

<i>Petro-Ventures, Inc. v. Takessian</i> , 967 F.2d 1337 (9th Cir. 1992)	14, 15
<i>Piergrossi v. Karcewiski</i> , No. Civ. A. 93-4190, 1995 WL 393804 (E.D. Pa. June 30, 1995)	18
<i>Ramallo Bros. Printing, Inc. v. El Dia, Inc.</i> , 490 F.3d 86 (1 st Cir. 2007)	17
<i>Roger Edwards, LLC v. Fiddes & Son Ltd.</i> , 427 F.3d 129 (1 st Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Sampson v. Radio Corp. of America</i> , 434 F.2d 315 (2d Cir. 1970)	17, 18
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart</i> , 467 U.S. 20 (1984)	13
<i>Total Containment, Inc. v. Environ Products, Inc.</i> , No. Civ. A 91-7911, 1996 WL 239877 (E.D. Pa. May 6, 1996)	18
<i>Weilbacher v. J. H. Winchester & Co., Inc.</i> , 197 F.2d 303 (2d Cir. 1952)	17
<i>Weldon v. United States</i> , 70 F.3d 1, 3 (2d. Cir. 1995)	16
STATUTES	
FRCP 60	11
Rule 26(c)	13
Rule 56(f)	19
Rule 60(b)	passim
